
 
 
 

Scrutiny Programme Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 November 2009 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 14 September and 15 

October 2009. 
 

3. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION PROTOCOL (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
4. SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD - REVIEW OF WORK 

PROGRAMME (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
5. WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES (Pages 21 - 52) 
 

Public Document Pack



 (a) Children and Young People 
(b) Council Excellence 
(c) Economy and Regeneration 
(d) Health and Well Being 
(e) Sustainable Communities 
 

6. SCRUTINY TRAINING  
 
 Verbal Report 

 
7. REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period 1 November 2009 to 28 February 

2010 has now been published on the Council’s intranet/website. The 
Group Spokespersons have requested Members to review the Plan 
prior to the meeting in order for the Scrutiny Programme Board to 
consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, 
if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



��������	
�������	����	
�

��������	
���������������
�

��������� ����������� �������
[...]
� ��� ��	�

Public Document Pack

Page 5



�9�����1�� +������������������%����������������������������� ���%�����������%�����+�
����+�1�����%����1��1��#������������	���%%����������������������%�����((��(�����/<�
�
*��#���%�1����	������������!�$%������������������	��������������)�������5�
�
8��������������5��������������������������������������;9���������1��1��#�����$������	�
��%%�����/<�
�
*��#���%�1����������%���%�����	������������ �!������������������	��������������
"��#����5�
�
8��������������5������������������������������;����%	�����)�.����������1��1��#�����
$������	���%%�����/<�
�
�����%���%����#���(����������1��������������=�6��
�
����%������#���(����������1�����������������6�=��
�
)����1��� �6�=�� 5� ����� ����� ����5��� ������� ��� ���������� ��� ���� �������� ;9���������
1��1��#�����$������	���%%�����/�
�
�
�
�
�
� � �

�

Page 6



Shirley Hudspeth October 2009 

WIRRAL COUNCIL    
 
SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD   - 4 NOVEMBER  2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION PROTOCOL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Appended to this report is a draft Protocol in respect of the ‘Councillor’s Call for Action’ 
(CCfA) for initial consideration by the Panel.  It is important to note that the CCfA should only 
be taken as a last resort when all other avenues available to a Councillor to address the 
identified problem have failed. 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 includes new 

powers that enable all Councillors to ask for discussions at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees on issues where local problems have arisen and other methods of 
resolution have been exhausted. 

1.2 This has become known as the (CCfA).  It came into force on 1 April 2009. 

1.3 A draft Protocol has been drawn up to help Councillors understand what (CCfA) 
means to them and details a proposed procedure for dealing with them in Wirral. 

2. Introduction 
 

2.1     The CCfA, alongside Government regulations that require a wide range of agencies to 
cooperate with scrutiny, is intended to provide extra support to the vital work 
undertaken by Councillors in their communities as Community Champions. CCfA also 
increases the accountability of public service providers to local communities.  
 

2.3     The Police and Justice Act 2006 allows Councillors to raise crime and disorder issues. 
Council’s were required to start the new CCfA process from 1 April 2009.  
 

2.4 In the Local Government White Paper, ‘Strong and prosperous communities,’ the 
Minister for Communities and Local Government said:  
 

‘Local communities are represented by their democratically elected 
Councillors. We want to strengthen the ability of local Councillors to speak up 
for their communities and demand an answer when things go wrong. We 
propose that this role should be exercised by individual Councillors through a 
‘Call for Action’ or collectively by Councillors through the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.’ 

 
3.       What’s new about the CCfA? 
 
3.1      What makes the CCfA different from a more general request for scrutiny is:  

 

• The focus of the CCfA is on neighbourhood or locality issues and specifically 
the quality of public service provision at a locality level.  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Shirley Hudspeth October 2009 

• The CCfA represents a genuine local community concern - based on local 
Councillors’ judgements - and  

 

• It is a persistent problem that the local Councillor has not been able to 
resolve through local action and discussion with the Cabinet or relevant 
services and agencies.  

 

• From 1 April 2009 Councillors are under a legal duty to consider requests from 
members of the public on certain issues. 

 
4. What the CCfA is Not: 
 
4.1  Scrutiny is not suitable for dealing with individual complaints. The Council and partner 

agencies have separate complaints systems for this purpose. In replying to public 
requests for CCfA, local Councillors will need to make a judgement about whether the 
issue is a possible CCfA or should be dealt with in another way.  

 
4.2 Also a CCfA is not suitable for dealing with issues that relate to individual ‘quasi 

judicial’ decisions – for example planning or licensing matters. 
 
5.       How Will It Work In Practice?  
 
5.1    The CCfA draft Protocol is set out in the following pages:  
  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Scrutiny Programme Board be invited to comment/make amendments to this 

Protocol in advance of it being presented to Cabinet/Council for consideration and 
adoption.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          
 

Page 8



  DRAFT 
 

Shirley Hudspeth October 2009 

 
 

Councillor Call for Action Protocol – A Guide 
 

1. What is the Councillor Call for Action? 
 
1.1 The Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) process provides ward Members 

with a means of escalating matters of ward concern to an Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, for possible onwards recommendations to the 
Council’s Cabinet and/or other agencies. It is very important to note 
that a CCfA is intended to be a measure of “last resort“ and may 
not be used until all other avenues have been exhausted. The 
CCfA may not be used in relation to individual planning and licensing 
decisions or where other avenues of appeal exist. 

 
1.2 This guide has been prepared to offer assistance to a Councillor who is 

thinking of pursuing a CCfA and has regard to a best practice guidance 
booklet published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the 
Improvement and Development Agency. 

 
2. What is CCfA designed to achieve? 
 
2.1 CCfA should be seen in the context of wider changes introduced to 

provide overview and scrutiny with greater powers to work more closely 
with partners and across organisational boundaries.  It will enable 
Councillors, as the democratic representatives of their communities, to 
raise issues that it has not been possible to resolve by other means. 

 
2.2 CCfA should not be se
[...]
 the Scrutiny Chairs Group in September 2008 to use the following 
reports to monitor the work programme for each Scrutiny Committee. The last item on 
each Scrutiny Committee agenda should be ‘Review of the Committee Work Programme’.  
 
 
Report 1 - Monitoring Report for Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
This report will list all items that have been selected by the Committee for inclusion on the 
work programme for the current year. 
 
It will also include items, such as previous Panel Reviews, where recommendations have 
been made to Cabinet. It is important that the implementation of these recommendations 
is monitored. Otherwise there is no measure of the success of scrutiny. 
 
For each item on the work programme, the report will give a description, an indication of 
how the item will be dealt with, a relative timescale for the work and brief comments on 
progress.  
 
 
Report 2 - Suggestions for Additions to Work Programme  
 
The Work Programme for the Committee should be reviewed at each meeting. This will 
include members having the opportunity to ask for new Items to be added to the 
programme. This report will list any newly suggested items. Committee will then have the 
opportunity to agree (or not) for them to be added to the programme.  
   
 
Report 3 - Proposed Outline Meeting Schedule for the Municipal Year 
 
The report will, for each scheduled Committee meeting, list those items which are likely to 
be on the meeting agenda. This will give the opportunity for Committee members to take a 
greater lead in organising their work programme. 
 
 
Report 4 - Progress Report on In-Depth Panel Reviews 
 
This report will give a very brief update on progress / timescales for in-depth panel reviews 
which are in the ‘ownership’ of the Committee. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



Page 2 of 6       22/10/2009 17:05:09 

REPORT 1 
MONITORING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD: 2009 / 2010 
 

Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      

June 2009 
 

Equality and Diversity Monitor progress of 
other scrutiny 
committees on this 
issue.  
 

   

June 2009 Member’s Scrutiny Questionnaire Spokespersons panel 
to review the 
responses of the May 
2009 questionnaire and 
report back to the 
Scrutiny Programme 
Board 
 

 Follow-up report with 
recommendations approved by 
Scrutiny Programme Board on 14

th
 

September 2009.   

 

Sept 2009 Implementation of the Wirral Alcohol Strategy 
 

Panel review  Topic approved by Scrutiny 
Programme Board on 14

th
 

September 2009. 
  

 

Sept 2009 One Council 
 

  Topic approved by Scrutiny 
Programme Board on 14

th
 

September 2009. 
 

 

Sept 2009 How to encourage greater involvement of 
residents and community organisations in 
scrutiny processes. 

Future report  Topic approved by Scrutiny 
Programme Board on 14

th
 

September 2009 as a result of the 
member’s questionnaire.  
 

 

Sept 2009 Identify and promote examples of good 
scrutiny practice.  

Future reports  Topic approved by Scrutiny 
Programme Board on 14

th
 

September 2009 as a result of the 
member’s questionnaire. 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



Page 3 of 6       22/10/2009 17:05:09 

 

Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      

 

Sept 2009 Identify training opportunities for scrutiny 
members 

Future reports  Topic approved by Scrutiny 
Programme Board on 14

th
 

September 2009 as a result of the 
member’s questionnaire. 
A verbal report will be provided at 
the meeting on 4

th
 November 2009. 

 

 

Sept 2009 Oversee the production of a revised version 
of the annual scrutiny questionnaire for 
members 

Future reports  Topic approved by Scrutiny 
Programme Board on 14

th
 

September 2009 as a result of the 
member’s questionnaire. 
 

 

      P
a
g
e
 1

7



Page 4 of 6       22/10/2009 17:05:09 

REPORT 2 
SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME   

SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD : 04/11/09  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topic Description  Topic 
suggested by 

How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Completion Date 

    

None  
  

   

    

    

    

    

    

    P
a

g
e
 1

8



Page 5 of 6       22/10/2009 17:05:09 

REPORT 3  
PROPOSED OUTLINE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  

SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD : 2009 / 2010 
 
 Meeting 

Date 
Topic Description  

  

27/05/09 
 
 
 

Terms of Reference 
Review of Scrutiny Work Programme 
Legislation and Guidance (from Centre for Public Scrutiny) 
Survey of Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government 2008 
Wirral Council Scrutiny Questionnaire 
Finance and performance Monitoring 
Scrutiny Chairs’ visit to Warrington 
 

07/09/09 
 
 

Clarification of the terms of Reference 
Response to the Wirral Member’s Scrutiny Questionnaire 
Work Programmes of the five Scrutiny Committees 
Review of the Forward Plan 
Scrutiny Programme Board – Work Programme  
 

04/11/09 
 
 
 

Councillor Call for Action – draft protocol 
Training needs for scrutiny members 
Work Programmes of the five Scrutiny Committees 
Review of the Forward Plan 
Scrutiny Programme Board – Work Programme 
 

05/01/10 
 
 

Work Programmes of the five Scrutiny Committees 
Review of the Forward Plan 
Scrutiny Programme Board – Work Programme  
Report on progress of Equality and Diversity in all departments of the Council 
Annual Scrutiny Report for Wirral 2008-9 
 

04/03/10 
 

Work Programmes of the five Scrutiny Committees 
Review of the Forward Plan 
Scrutiny Programme Board – Work Programme 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Page 6 of 6       22/10/2009 17:05:09 

REPORT 4 
PROGRESS REPORT ON IN-DEPTH PANEL REVIEWS 

SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD : 07/09/09 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Title of Review Members of Panel Progress to Date Date Due to  
report to 
Committee 

    

Implementation of Wirral 
Alcohol Strategy 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors: 
Dave Mitchell  
Cherry Povall  
Chris Meaden  
Sue Taylor  
Ann Bridson 
 

Topic approved by Scrutiny Programme Board on 14
th
 

September 2009.  
Volunteers to join the panel are Councillors Dave 
Mitchell, Cherry Povall, Chris Meaden, Sue Taylor and 
Ann Bridson. 
The nominated departmental link officer is Sue Drew, 
Deputy Joint Director of Public Health at Wirral NHS. 
The first panel meeting, to discuss the scope of the 
review, is currently being arranged.     

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

P
a

g
e
 2

0



UPDATE ON WORK PROGRAMME: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OSC – 
16 November 2009 

 
It was agreed by the Scrutiny Chairs Group in September 2008 to use the following reports to monitor the work programme for each 
Scrutiny Committee. The last item on each Scrutiny Committee agenda should be ‘Review of the Committee Work Programme’.  
 
 
Report 1 - Monitoring Report for Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
This report will list all items that have been selected by the Committee for inclusion on the work programme for the current year. 
 
For each item on the work programme, the report will give a description, an indication of how the item will be dealt with, a relative 
timescale for the work and brief comments on progress.  
 
 
Report 2 - Suggestions for Additions to Work Programme  
 
The Work Programme for the Committee should be reviewed at each meeting. This will include members having the opportunity to 
ask for new Items to be added to the programme. This report will list any newly suggested items. Committee will then have the 
opportunity to agree (or not) for them to be added to the programme.  
   
 
Report 3 - Proposed Outline Meeting Schedule for the Municipal Year 
 
The report will, for each scheduled Committee meeting, list those items which are likely to be on the meeting agenda. This will give 
the opportunity for Committee members to take a greater lead in organising their work programme. 
 
 
Report 4 - Progress Report on In-Depth Panel Reviews 
 
This report will give a very brief update on progress / timescales for in-depth panel reviews which are in the ‘ownership’ of the 
Committee. 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 2

1



REPORT 1 

MONITORING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 2009 / 2010 
 

 
 
 

Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete/ 
Review date 

      

2006 Report on the Support Given to Schools Pre- 
and Post-Ofsted Inspections 

Panel Review  Final Report produced April 2007. 
Implementation of recommendations to 
be monitored by Standards sub-
committee. 

 
Complete 

2006 Fostering Service Review Panel Review  Final Report produced March 2008. 
Report discussed by Cabinet on 10th 
December. Implementation of 
recommendations to be monitored at a 
later date.  

 
16 Nov 2009 

Oct 2007 
 
 

Youth Outreach Review Panel Review Report 
agreed Nov 
2008 

Final Report to Scrutiny Committee on 
11th Nov. Report discussed by Cabinet 
on 10th December 08. 

 
16 March 2010 

July 2008 
 

Update on Special Schools Officer reports  Report to Committee 11th Nov. 
OSC members to visit schools. 

 

July 2008 
 

Transition from Children’s to Adult Social 
Services 

Officer Report  Report to Committee 16th March. Item 
deferred until meeting in June 2009 

 
21 Jan 2010 

July 2008 
 

NEET rates  - in particular, what has been the 
impact of specific projects aimed at NEETs?  

Officer Report  Report to Committee 13th Jan 2009. OSC 
to receive further report on preventative 
measure at key stage 4 and Knowsley 
apprentice programme 

 
 
 

July 2008 Behavioural Issues and Exclusions 
 

Officer Report  Report noted at OSC – 11 Nov 08 Nov 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dea
[...]
port presented at Sept 09 OSC 
– Committee a further report in the future 
with an invitation to parents. 

 

  
Members visit to Eddison Learning in Essex 

 
Report by Cllr Harney 

  
Members report to OSC on 17.9.09 

 
17. Sept.09 

  
LINk Forum review of Procurement process 
for Parenting and Prevention Commissioning 

   
Officer report at 21 Jan 2010 

 
21 Jan 2010 

  
Members visit to Children Homes 

 
Issue discussed at 
02.06.09 

 Lead officer presented options for 
member visits at OSC 17.09.09 – Future 
Member visits to submitted to OSC for 
information. 

 
Complete  

P
a

g
e
 2

4



REPORT 2 

SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 16/11/09 

 
 

 

Topic Description  Topic 
suggested by 

How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Completion Date 

    

 
The identification of deprivation and the impact on learning outcomes  

 
Cllr Harney and 
supported by OSC 
meeting on 
16/03/09 

 
Consider for inclusion on 
the work programme for 
the 2009/10 municipal 
year  

 

 
Impact of alcohol on children 

Cllr Doyle and 
supported by OSC 
meeting on 
16/03/09 

Possible joint scrutiny 
work with Social Care 
and Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 
Surplus in school budgets (held by some schools) 

 
Cllr Smith 

Consider for inclusion on 
the work programme for 
the 2009/10 municipal 
year 

 

 
One to one tuition 
 

   

 
LINk Forum review of the Procurement process for Parenting and 
Prevention Commissioning. 

Agreed by the 
Children Services 
OSC meeting to 
discuss Call-In on 
20/04/09 

A report will be presented 
to a future meeting – 
poss 21 Jan 2010 

 
21 Jan 2010 

 
Children’s Centres 

 
Cllr Doyle 
 

Proposed at 17.09.09 
OSC – poss panel review 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



 

REPORT 3  
PROPOSED OUTLINE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 16/11/09 
 NB - not in agenda order 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ow best 
to develop the Committee’s work programme 
and were at present undertaking a piece of 

work in relation to a SWOT analysis on each 

theme of the CAA assessment, which it was 
proposed to present to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

  

Resolved – That a further more detailed 
report be presented to the next meeting. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1



NOV 1. Joint or individual presentation from 
partners on their contribution to CAA, 
their relationship with the Council and 
any joint working to improve results. 

(Through Local Strategic Partnership or LAA 
Board?) 

2. Members to decide on areas to monitor 
and ways to improve joint working and 
possible connections with other 
Scrutiny Committees. 

Partner members to report on their 
contribution to CAA. Possibly include LAA 
targets at this point? Information for 
members on what to monitor and how to 
improve joint working. 

  

FEB Review progress on each theme, 
highlighting successes and problems. 

This should be set against the earlier 
SWOT analysis to demonstrate tangible 
results 

Each officer to report on their own theme, 
highlighting progress made, key 
achievements, problems still to be 
tackled. 

. 

  

 Throughout the year visit/s to be 
arranged to examples of best practice   

Facilitator Ian Coleman   

 

JULY 

 

 

SEPT 

TRAINING 
 

Facilitator - Jacqui Cross (Equality and 
Diversity Officer), Ged Smyth (NRAC Auditor) 
and Steve Talbot (Staff Development Manager) 
________________________________________ 

Facilitator Ian Coleman 

TRAINING 

Equality Impact Assessments 

Recognising People’s Different Needs through 
the Use of Equality Impact Assessments 
_____________________________________ 

Finance Training 

Minutes: 

The Chair referred to Finance training that had 
been arranged by the Director of Finance on 30 
September and 7 October 2009. Although all 
members of the Council had been invited, the 
training was of particular relevance to members 
of this Committee and 
[...]
ny Committee Work Programme 
This report will list all items that have been selected by the Committee for inclusion on the 
work programme for the current year. 
 
It will also include items, such as previous Panel Reviews, where recommendations have 
been made to Cabinet. It is important that the implementation of these recommendations 
is monitored. Otherwise there is no measure of the success of scrutiny. 
 
For each item on the work programme, the report will give a description, an indication of 
how the item will be dealt with, a relative timescale for the work and brief comments on 
progress.  
 
 
Report 2 - Suggestions for Additions to Work Programme  
 
The Work Programme for the Committee should be reviewed at each meeting. This will 
include members having the opportunity to ask for new Items to be added to the 
programme. This report will list any newly suggested items. Committee will then have the 
opportunity to agree (or not) for them to be added to the programme.  
   
 
Report 3 - Proposed Outline Meeting Schedule for the Municipal Year 
 
The report will, for each scheduled Committee meeting, list those items which are likely to 
be on the meeting agenda. This will give the opportunity for Committee members to take a 
greater lead in organising their work programme. 
 
 
Report 4 - Progress Report on In-Depth Panel Reviews 
 
This report will give a very brief update on progress / timescales for in-depth panel reviews 
which are in the ‘ownership’ of the Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 2 of 8       22/10/2009 17:03:36 

REPORT 1 
MONITORING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

HEALTH AND WELL BEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE : 2009 / 2010 
 

Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      

Feb 2008 
 

Hospital Discharge Review Panel Review Report due 
March 2009 

Final report presented to 
Committee on 25

th
 March 2009. 

Recommendations to 
[...]
evelopment Officer be 
noted. 

 (2)  That further reports be submitted to this Committee on 
possible allotment sites and any financial implications, and 
subject to further work by officers, endorses the 
development of the five sites currently being considered. 

 (3)  That officers look into the possible transfer of 
Sandringham Avenue and Wingate Allotments to the 
respective allotment societies as a community asset 
transfer.  
________________________________________________________ 

Minutes: 

The Director of Regeneration submitted a report 
outlining the current arrangements  for security 
on golf courses. 

 He reported that a major review of the Parks and 
Countryside Service, including golf, was currently 
being undertaken in the form of the Parks and 
Countryside Service Procurement Exercise 
(PACSPE) to explore service delivery options and 
developing a business case for undertaking a 
procurement exercise for the service.  This would be 
the subject a further report to Cabinet, and could 
result in changes to the management of the municipal 

golf courses. 

 Resolved - that the report be noted.  

 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

6



21STSEP 

2009 

 
Carbon Reduction Progress Update 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________________________________ 

Interim Report Flood Working Group 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Regeneration 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________ 

Technical Services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minutes: 
The Director of Technical Services presented a report 
which updated Members on the various projects 
currently being undertaken by Technical Services to 
achieve the Corporate Objective to ‘Reduce the 
Council’s Carbon Footprint’, as set out in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. 

Members were asked to note the progress made 
to date on the Project Plan (Appendix 1) and to 
endorse the further initiatives proposed. 

 Resolved – 

1. That the Committee note and endorse t
[...]
March meeting  

(Councillor Taylor).   

v.) Outstanding actions arising from the last 
meeting of the former Culture , Tourism and 
Leisure Overview and Scrutiny Committee  - 
September meeting. 

(Councillor Hale)   

vi.) Ongoing Road Safety Updates to include 
details road traffic accidents which are caused 
by the misuse of alcohol. 

(Councillor Mitchell).   

 
   

* These items are subject to consultation with the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



P
a

g
e
 5

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/10/2009 Scrutiny Programme Board

	3 Councillor Call for Action Protocol
	Appendix

	4 Scrutiny Programme Board - Review of Work Programme
	5 Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	B. Council Excellence
	C. Economy and Regeneration
	D. Health and Well Being
	E. Sustainable Communities




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 4 November 2009 
 

Present: Councillor D Mitchell (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C Meaden 

S Clarke 
J Keeley 
D Knowles 
 

AER Jones 
A Bridson 
P Southwood 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors L Rowlands (In place of J Hale) 

 
 
 

21 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Councillor Jones declared his personal interest in agenda item 5 (Work Programmes 
of Overview and Scrutiny Committees) (see minute 25 post) insofar as it referred to 
Allotment Development and to Dog Control on Beaches, both included within the 
Work Programme of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented the minutes of the 
meetings held on 14 September and 15 October 2009. 
 
Members referred to minute 14 (14 September 2009) (Terms of Reference), which 
recommended to the Council an amendment to paragraph (iv) of the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference in relation to the allocation of call-in notices. The Cabinet had 
considered the proposed amendment (minute 163 (15 October 2009) refers) and had 
recommended to the Council that the terms of reference remain unchanged. An 
objection to the Cabinet minute was not approved by the Council on 2 November 
2009. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 September and 15 October 
2009 be approved. 

 

(2) That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be requested to 
present a report to the next meeting of the Committee to clarify the terms 
of reference in relation to the allocation of call-in notices. 

 
 



 
23 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION PROTOCOL  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 included new powers that enabled all 
Councillors to ask for discussions at Overview and Scrutiny Committees on issues 
where local problems had arisen and other methods of resolution had been 
exhausted. This had become known as the ‘Councillor’s Call for Action’ (CCfA) and it 
came into force on 1 April 2009. 
 
He presented a draft Protocol for initial consideration by the Board, which had been 
drawn up to help Councillors understand what CCfA meant to them and which 
included a proposed procedure for dealing with CCfA’s in Wirral. If agreed by the 
Council, it would form an addendum to the Constitution and any future amendments 
to it would need the approval of the Council. The CCfA differed from a more general 
request for scrutiny as its focus was on neighbourhood or locality issues and 
specifically the quality of public service provision at a ward level, based on local 
Councillors’ judgements. It was not intended to deal with individual complaints or to 
deal with ‘quasi-judicial’ decisions, such as planning or licensing matters. It was very 
important to note that a CCfA was intended to be a measure of “last resort” and could 
not be used until all other avenues had been exhausted. 
 
To assist Members, the Director proposed to draw up and to append to the Protocol 
a checklist and evidence trail, in order for Members to demonstrate that all other 
steps had been taken before the CCfA was raised. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Protocol be sent to all Members of the Council for their 
comments, within a strict timescale of two weeks, before it is presented 
to the Cabinet/Council for adoption or otherwise. 

 

(2) That the offer of the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management to draw 
up a Member checklist to be appended to the Protocol be accepted and it 
be presented for comment/amendment to the next meeting of the Board. 

 
24 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD - REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chair presented an updated monitoring report on the Committee’s work 
programme, in order to give Members the opportunity to review it and to ask for new 
items to be added. Members noted that a review of the implementation of the Wirral 
Alcohol Strategy was being undertaken by a Panel and this scrutiny review would be 
scoped at a meeting on 6 November 2009. 
 
Resolved – That the reports be noted. 
 

25 WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Members received reports outlining the work programmes of the following overview 
and scrutiny committees, which included an indication of the way in which each 
scrutiny topic would be dealt with and a relative timescale for the work to be 
completed:  



 
(a) Children and Young People 
(b) Council Excellence 
(c) Economy and Regeneration 
(d) Health and Well Being 
(e) Sustainable Communities 
 
Members expressed their concern over the financial position of the Wirral Music 
Service, which had been included as a scrutiny topic within the Children and Young 
People Work Programme. The service was the subject of an annual review and a 
report would be presented to the overview and scrutiny committee on its completion. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the reports be noted. 
 

(2) That the concern of this Committee in relation to the funding of the Wirral 
Music Service be drawn to the attention of the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
26 SCRUTINY TRAINING  

 
Further to minute 15 (5) (14 September 2009), the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management reported upon the need identified by Members for improved overview 
and scrutiny training opportunities and to identify and learn from good practice 
adopted by overview and scrutiny committees in other local authorities. He 
commented that a number of Council’s had produced overview and scrutiny 
newsletters, which illustrated best practice and provided examples of the way the 
scrutiny function was operating elsewhere. 
 
Members indicated that more specific training was needed, particularly in relation to 
scoping. However, Members informed that initial scrutiny training from an external 
provider had fallen far short of the standard expected and that training on other topics 
provided by Council officers had been, in comparison, more beneficial and cost 
effective. Views were also expressed that some Members of the Council appeared 
reluctant to become actively involved in the overview and scrutiny function and had 
refused to take up training and development opportunities that had been provided. 
Specifically mentioned was the Elumos Equality and Diversity package. 
 
Members referred to the work undertaken by the Members’ Training Steering Group 
and noted that at present, one political group was not participating in it. It was noted 
that the Council had been accredited with the Member Development Charter at level 
one, three years ago. It was now time to apply for re-accreditation at level one or 
level two (exemplar status) but unfortunately, without all party support this could not 
happen. Concerns were also raised around the budgetary and funding arrangements 
for Members Training and Development. Members also questioned whether 
decisions in relation to Members training should be devolved to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
 
 
 



Resolved –  
 

(1) That examples of overview and scrutiny newsletters published by other 
Councils be provided for Members consideration. 

 

(2) That a report be presented to the next meeting of the Board upon the 
delivery of successful scrutiny training for Members, taking account of 
best practice in other local authorities. 

 

(3) That the Cabinet be recommended to –  
 

a. review the governance arrangements for Members’ training and 
development taking account of best practice in neighbouring 
Councils and consider whether the MTSG is the most appropriate 
vehicle to ensure that Members are equipped with the skills to fulfil 
their new and changing roles as community leaders; 

 
b. review the management of the budget and funding arrangements 

currently in place to support Member training and development. 
 

c. consider whether more “in-house” training by the Council’s own 
officers should be provided instead of using external providers. 

 
27 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward Plan for 
the period 1 November 2009 to 28 February 2010 had been published on the 
Council’s intranet/website. Having regard to the Committee’s work programme, 
Members views were sought on whether scrutiny should take place of any items 
contained within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales 
and resources. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the content of the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

(2) That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be requested to 
attend the next meeting to provide an overview of the operation of the 
Forward Plan. 

 
 
   

 


